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county, shall be deemed to be made or taken to the
terms of such court, as the same are fixed by this act ;
and all motions 'or other proceedings noticed to be
heard at any regular term of such court, shall be al-
lowed and considered to be noticed for hearing at the
regular terms of such court, as the $ame are fixed by
this act.

SectioN 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with
the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SectioN 3. This act shall take eftect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1867.

CHAPTER 49.
[ Published April 1, 1861.]

AN ACT to cede jurisdiction to the United States of America
_ over lands to be occupied as sites of light-house buildings in
this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows:

SeorioN 1. The jurisdiction of this state is hereb
ceded to the United States of America, over all suc
pieces or parcels of land, not exceeding eighty acres
in any one parcel, as shall be hereafter required and
selected by the United States for the purpose of erect-
ing light-house buildings thereon: provided, that an
accurate description and plats of such parcels of land to
be s0 selected, with a statement of such selection by the
United States, shall be filed by the United States with
the governor ‘of this state ;. and provided, further, that
this cesssion is upon the -express .condition that the
state of Wisconsin shall 8o far retain a concurrent ju-
risdiction with the United States in and overthe tracts
of land. aforesaid, that all civil and criminal process
issued under the:authority of this state, or any officer
thereof, may be executed ‘on said land and in the
buildings that may be erected thereon, in thesame way
and manner as if jurisdiction had not been:ceded as

aforesaid. . - .
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SecTioN 2. The lands aforesaid when so ceded, Exemption.
shall forever be exempt from all taxes and assessments,
so long as the same shall remain the property of the
United States.
SectioN 3. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and afier its passage and publication.
Approved March 27, 1867.

CHAPTER 50.
[ Published April 1, 186%.]

s

AN “ACT ‘to amend chapter 537 of "'the general laws of 1865, enti-
tled “an act to dispose of the swamp and overflowed lands, and
the proceeds therefrom.”

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SecrioN 1. Chapter 637 of the general laws of 1865, Amendea.
entitled “an act to dispose of the swamp and over-
flowed lands, and the proceeds therefrom,” is hereby
amended, by inserting after the word “acre,” in the
last line of section 19, the words “excepting in the
counties of Junean and Wood, in which counties the
commissioners are authorized to continue the reduction
until the price reaches fifty cents per acre.”

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1867.



